

**IN THE COMMERCIAL COURT AT RAJARHAT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
NORTH 24 PARGANAS, NADIA, HOOGHLY & HOWRAH**

Title Suit – 25/2023(CC)

**Present :: Neyaz Alam
Judge Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR:WBNP19-000146-2023
J.O Code – WB01398**

1
03.10.2023

This is a suit for Declaration and Consequential Reliefs valued at Rs.1,60,00,000/- filed by Plaintiffs **M/S. KABITA HOSIERY INDUSTRIES AND TWO OTHERS** against Defendants **PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK AND THREE OTHERS** praying for decree of declaration and other prayers as sought for in the prayer portion of the plaint.

The Plaint is verified one supported by affidavit along with related annexures.

Plaintiffs file fresh vakalatnama, duplicate copy of plaint, list of documents annexed to the plaint and copy of related documents.

Only speed post requisites have also been filed by plaintiffs for effective service of summons upon defendants.

Let it be issued accordingly.

Court fees paid Rs.100/- which is not in accordance with law, plaintiff is to file DCF by the next date fixed positively.

Let the suit be registered as **Title Suit – 25/2023(CC)**.

Note in the register accordingly.

Fix **30.11.2023** for DCF.

Plaintiff also files an application under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 for seeking leave to dispense with the Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 along with an application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC supported by affidavit praying for an injunction order against defendants as stated therein.

Put the case record as and when moved.

**Sd/- Neyaz Alam
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**