

**TS (Com) – 74/2024**  
**T.S. – 25/2023(CC)**

**Present: Rupanjana Chakrabarti**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat,**  
**North 24 Parganas**

**CNR: WBNP19-000146-2023**  
**J.O Code.WB00612**

**8**  
**11.06.2024**

The learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira along with written objection to the stay application dated 07.03.2024 filed by the defendant no.1. Copy not served. Enclosed herewith.

The said application dated 07.03.2024 filed by the defendant no.1 is rejected being not pressed by the learned Advocate for the defendant no.1.

Let the written objection filed by the plaintiff today be kept with the record.

The learned Advocate for the defendant no.1 files an application under Section 12 of the CPC read with Section 151 of the CPC praying for dismissal of the instant suit on the grounds stated therein. Copy served.

Let the application under Section 12 of the CPC read with Section 151 of the CPC be kept with the record for contested hearing giving a liberty to the plaintiff to file written objection.

Fix **07.08.2024** for hearing of application under Section 12 of the CPC read with Section 151 of the CPC.

Written objection to be filed in the meantime making service of the copy thereof upon the defendant at least fifteen days prior to the date of hearing to enable the defendant to file reply by the date fixed.

**Sd/- Rupanjana Chakrabarti**  
**Judge**  
**Commercial Court,**  
**Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**